productivity, determine the degree to which defensive innovation enhance value creation., The study adopted a 

survey research design and primary source of data was mainly used on the course of gathering data from the 

respondent and supported by reviews from secondary sources for validation. The target population of one 

thousand, two hundred and twenty one (1,221) obtained from the twelve (12) selected manufacturing firms in 

South-South, Nigeria. The sample size of three hundred and one (301) respondents was derived from Israel 

Glenn at 5% error tolerance and 95% level of confidence. However, a total of three hundred and one (301) 

copies of the questionnaire were distributed to the various manufacturing firms in South-South, Nigeria. Out of 

this number, forty nine (49) copies of questionnaire were lost or wrongly filled with percentage ratio of 16.2% 

while two hundred and fifty two (252) copies of questionnaire were correctly filled and returned with 

percentage ratio of 83.7% and this served as the basis of the study. To test the hypotheses of this study, the 

study adopted simple regression model, analysis of variance (ANOVA) and Pearson Correlation Coefficient

[...]

Equipment Company 

Limited 

23 7.6       18 6.0 5 1.7 

Total 301 10

0 

252 83.7 49 16.2 

Source; Field Survey, 2024 

Figure .1: Analysis of the rate of questionnaire distributed, retrieved and lost 

Table .1 and figure .1 revealed that 

a total of three hundred and one (301) 

copies of the questionnaire were 

distributed to the various manufacturing 

firms in South-South, Nigeria. Out of 

this number, forty nine (49) copies of 

questionnaire were lost or wrongly filled 

with percentage ratio of 16.2% while two 

hundred and fifty two (252) copies of 

questionnaire were correctly filled and 

returned with percentage ratio of 83.7% 

and this served as the basis of the study. 

Figure .2: Respondents’ distribution by gender status 

Gender Status Frequency  Percentage (%) 

Male 163 64.7

[...]

creation of the selected manufacturing 

firms in South-South, Nigeria  

Discussion of Results 

This study explored innovation 

strategies and organizational 

effectiveness in selected manufacturing 

firms in South-South, Nigeria. From 

the study, it shows that a total of three 

hundred and one (301) copies of the 

questionnaire were distributed to the 

various manufacturing firms in South-

South, Nigeria, forty nine (49) copies 

of questionnaire were lost or wrongly 

filled with percentage ratio of 16.2% 

while two hundred and fifty two (252) 

copies of questionnaire were correctly 

filled and returned with percentage 

ratio of 83.7% and this served as the 

basis of the study. Majority 64.7% 

represent male respondents while 

35.3% represents the female 

respondents, majority 37.3% of the